



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAWN EVANS,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

AVANDE, INC.,

Defendant Below-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 208, 2023

APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. NO. 2018-0454-LWW

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S COMBINED ANSWERING  
BRIEF ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)  
BAYARD, P.A.  
600 North King Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-5000

*Attorney for Defendant Below-Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: August 28, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
I. EVANS IS REMOVED FROM AVANDE’S BOARD AND TERMINATED AS THE COMPANY’S CEO. ....	12
II. AFTER HIS REMOVAL, EVANS RETALIATES AND ATTEMPTS TO FORCE AVANDE TO REPAY HIS PERSONAL LOANS.....	14
III. AVANDE PURSUES THE PLENARY ACTION AGAINST EVANS AND DC RISK. ....	17
IV. IN THE PLENARY ACTION, EVANS IS FOUND LIABLE TO AVANDE FOR BREACHING HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES. ....	20
V. POST-TRIAL PROCEEDINGS IN THE PLENARY ACTION.....	23
VI. DC RISK PAYS ALL OF EVANS’ EXPENSES TO DEFEND THE PLENARY ACTION. ....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. EVANS IS NOT ENTITLED TO INDEMNIFICATION FOR DEFENDING COUNTS II, III, AND IV OF AVANDE’S AMENDED COMPLAINT IN THE PLENARY ACTION.....	27
A. Questions Presented.....	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
1. The Governing Indemnification Provisions. ....	28

2.	Evans’ Defense of Count II in the Plenary Action Was Not Successful on the Merits.....	30
3.	Counts III and IV in the Plenary Action Were Not Brought “By Reason Of The Fact” That Evans Was a Director Or Officer Of Avande. ....	37
a.	As a Matter of Delaware Law, Counts III and IV Are Not Indemnifiable Claims. ....	37
b.	Evans’ Trial Testimony in the Plenary Action Proves There Is No Causal Connection Between Counts III and IV and His Service as a Director and Officer.....	42
II.	AVANDE IS NOT OBLIGATED TO INDEMNIFY EVANS FOR EXPENSES PAID BY DC RISK. ....	46
A.	Question Presented.....	46
B.	Scope of Review. ....	46
C.	Merits of Argument.....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	51

Exhibits:

	Final Order and Judgment (May 18, 2023) .....	A
	Transcript, Telephonic Rulings of the Court on Plaintiff’s Damages Motion and Requests for Pre-Judgment Interest and “Fees on Fees” .....	B

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Batty v. UCAR Int’l Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1489082 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2019).....	37, 39
<i>Bernstein v. TractManager, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 1003 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	39
<i>Brown v. LiveOps, Inc.</i> , 903 A.2d 324 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	40
<i>Brown v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2244738 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2019) .....	31, 37
<i>Carr v. Glob. Payments Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6726214 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 227 A.3d 555 (Del. 2020).....	40, 41
<i>Charney v. Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015).....	41, 42
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....	32
<i>Creel v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5733382 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2018).....	50
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006) .....	50
<i>Dreisbach v. Walton</i> , 2014 WL 5426868 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	33
<i>Ephrat v. MedCPU, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2613281 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2019) .....	40
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	35

<i>Hermelin v. K-V Pharm. Co.</i> , 54 A.3d 1093 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	34
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	30, 48
<i>Levy v. HLI Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 924 A.2d 210 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	47
<i>Lieberman v. Electrolytic Ozone, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5135460 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2015).....	38, 39
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021).....	49
<i>May v. Bigmar, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 854 A.2d 1158 (Del. 2004) .....	30, 33
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Wanzer</i> , 1990 WL 91100 (Del. Super. June 19, 1990).....	30, 32
<i>Merritt-Chapman &amp; Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. 1974) .....	32
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	45
<i>Paolino v. Mace Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 985 A.2d 392 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	32, 38
<i>Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 982419 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2002) .....	31, 39
<i>Pontone v. Milso Indus. Corp.</i> , 100 A.3d 1023 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	40
<i>Reddy v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1358761 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2002) .....	38, 39
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 718923 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004).....	38, 40

<i>Sodano v. Am. Stock Exch. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2738583 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2008) .....	50
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....	35
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....	33
<i>Tyndall v. Tyndall</i> , 238 A.2d 343 (Del. 1968) .....	12
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998) .....	27, 28, 41, 46
<i>Weaver v. ZeniMax Media, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 243163 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2004) .....	39
<i>Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. May 23, 2008) .....	32, 40, 50
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 Del. C. § 145 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 211 .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew M. Johnston, et al., <i>Recent Delaware Law Developments in Advancement and Indemnification: An Analytical Guide</i> , 6 N.Y.U.J.L. & Bus. 81 (2009) .....	47
<i>Folk Report</i> , <a href="https://delawarelaw.widener.edu/files-&lt;br/&gt;/resources/folkreport.pdf">https://delawarelaw.widener.edu/files- /resources/folkreport.pdf</a> .....	36
1 R. Franklin Balotti, et al., <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations and Business Organizations</i> (4th ed. 2022 Supp.) .....	47
<i>Shareholder Deriv. Actions L. &amp; Prac.</i> (2022-2023) .....	47
Supr. Ct. R. 8 .....	31
